HB 3355-A14 (LC 1561) 6/14/17 (SCT/ps)

Requested by Senator JOHNSON

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO A-ENGROSSED HOUSE BILL 3355

1 On <u>page 1</u> of the printed A-engrossed bill, line 5, delete "7" and insert 2 "8".

3 On page 3, line 2, delete "5" and insert "6".

4 In line 18, delete "4" and insert "5".

5 In line 25, delete "7" and insert "8".

6 In line 29, delete "4" and insert "5".

7 Delete lines 34 through 37.

8 In line 38, delete "(5)" and insert "(4)".

9 In line 42, delete "(6)" and insert "(5)".

In line 45, delete "(7)" and insert "(6)".

11 On page 4, after line 2, insert:

12 "SECTION 4. (1) A certificate of prescriptive authority issued under

13 section 3 of this 2017 Act does not authorize a licensed psychologist to

14 prescribe:

15 "(a) Narcotic drugs;

16 "(b) Controlled substances classified in schedules II through V un-

17 der the federal Controlled Substances Act, 21 U.S.C. 811 and 812, as

- 18 modified under ORS 475.035; or
- 19 "(c) To patients who are:
- 20 "(A) Younger than 17 years of age;
- 21 "(B) Older than 65 years of age;

"(C) Pregnant; 1

"(D) Persons with developmental disabilities; or $\mathbf{2}$

"(E) Persons with serious medical issues, as determined by the 3 State Board of Psychologist Examiners. 4

"(2) A licensed psychologist who holds a certificate of prescriptive $\mathbf{5}$ authority may: 6

7

"(a) If adequately trained, prescribe partial opiate antagonists; and "(b) Prescribe a drug only for the treatment of a mental health ill-8 ness that the prescribing physician with whom the licensed psychol-9 ogist collaborates generally prescribes to patients in the normal course 10 of the prescribing physician's practice.". 11

In line 3, delete "4" and insert "5". 12

In line 28, delete "5" and insert "6". 13

In line 43, delete "6" and insert "7". 14

On page 5, line 5, delete "7" and insert "8". 15

In line 23, delete "8" and insert "9". 16

In line 36, delete "9" and insert "10". 17

On page 6, line 39, delete "7" and insert "8". 18

In line 40, delete "10" and insert "11". 19

In line 44, delete "Three" and insert "Four". 20

In line 45, delete "Three" and insert "Five". 21

Delete page 7 and insert: 22

"SECTION 12. (1) Sections 2 to 8 of this 2017 Act and the amend-23ments to ORS 675.085 and 675.110 by sections 9 and 10 of this 2017 Act 24become operative on January 1, 2018. 25

"(2) The State Board of Psychologist Examiners may take any 26action before the operative date specified in subsection (1) of this sec-27tion that is necessary for the board to exercise, on and after the op-28erative date specified in subsection (1) of this section, all of the duties, 29 functions and powers conferred on the board by sections 2 to 8 of this 30

2017 Act and the amendments to ORS 675.085 and 675.110 by sections 9
and 10 of this 2017 Act.

"SECTION 13. This 2017 Act being necessary for the immediate
preservation of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is
declared to exist, and this 2017 Act takes effect on its passage.".